
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 21 July 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 
 

3 - 8 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

9 - 10 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

11 - 32 

6.  2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

33 - 44 

7.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - JUNE 2021  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

45 - 56 

8.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 

57 - 68 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2019/20  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

69 - 72 

10.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

73 - 98 

11.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

99 - 110 

12.  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 2021  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
 

111 - 264 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Virtual 
Teams Meeting on WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, M D Hay, K Merrie MBE, V Richichi, S Sheahan and 
M B Wyatt  

 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Mr T Delaney, Mrs L Marron, Mrs R Wallace, Miss E Warhurst 
and Miss A Wright 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

47. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Harrison. 
 

48. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

49. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021.  
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor S Sheahan and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

50. EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members. 
 
Some concern was raised that the shortfall in receipt of grants for the Renewable Heating 
Incentive was not detailed, questions were asked if there was a plan to report this loss.  
The External Auditor clarified that as the amount was below the error reporting threshold 
and therefore not classed as a material amount, the error would not be investigated by 
External Audit. Members were also reminded that External Audit could only have an 
opinion on what was in the financial accounts and if a sum of money was not claimed, it 
was not classed as income and therefore would not warrant an investigation.  The 
Strategic Director also confirmed that the error was included in the Annual Governance 
Statement in the previous financial year and would be tracked in the usual way going 
forward. 
 
Further discussion was had on the matter, resulting in the External Auditor providing 
clarification on a number of areas including income recognition, performance materiality 
and
[...]
s raised concerns as they believed that annual 
DBS checks should be carried out even though it was not a legal requirement.  As most of 
the committee felt it was an unacceptable risk, the Audit Manager was asked to feed the 
comments back to the service area.   
 
In response to questions relating to the overdue commercial lettings recommendations, 
the Audit Manager confirmed that actions were in progress and an update would be 
circulated to Members outside of the meeting once concluded. 
   
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at the conclusion of this item. 
 

55. INTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN. 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.   
 
Several questions of clarity were addressed by the Audit Manager in relation to the Green 
Homes Grant and high value grant claims. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The report be noted. 

 
2) The 2021/22 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved. 
 

56. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 4 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members. 
 

5



33 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member questioned the number of outstanding complaints and the current stages of 
any ongoing investigations as the report did not have this detail.  The Head of Legal and 
Commercial Services confirmed that there was not a back log of complaints and agreed to 
include more detail for clarification on reports going forward.  She also confirmed that 
there was one ongoing investigation. 
 
In response to a request from a Member, the Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
agreed to provide information on the exemptions of FOI requests with some examples of 
how it was applied outside of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted
[...]
 
committee at their meeting on 9 
June 2021 as part of the Q4 
performance report, and this will 
go onto Cabinet at the end of 
the month. An internal group has 
been established to review all of 
these inspections arrangements 
which was initially chaired by the 
Head of Customer Services, 
Corporate Property and Assets, 
and has now passed to Paul 
Wheatley.  
 
Internal Audit will review 
arrangements again next quarter 
to confirm operating as 
intended. 

 
 

31



Appendix 1 
 

21 
 

 
 
               Appendix E 

 
 

 
2021/22 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
30.06.21 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit Plan 
 

9% One other audit is well underway and another is at the planning 
stage. 

Quarterly Progress Reports to Management Team 
and Audit and Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month agreed in 
final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report -  July 2021 Audit and 
Standards Committee Meeting 

On track  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
Service 

100% Based on 13 returns for 19/20 and 3 for 20/21. 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried out w/c 30th November 2020 which 
confirmed that we conform with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  

 

 
 
 
 

32



1 

 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 
JULY 2021 

 

 

 

Title of Report 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT 
2020-21 
 

Presented by Lisa Marron 
Audit Manager 
 

Background Papers Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To present the annual internal audit opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and 
internal control. 
 
This is required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and should be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statem
[...]
t applicable 

Consultation/Community Engagement: 
 

Not applicable 

Risks: 
 

Borrowing and investment both carry an element of 
risk. This risk is mitigated through the adoption of the 
Treasury and Investment Strategies, compliance with 
the CIPFA code of Treasury Management and the 
retention of Treasury Management advisors 
(Arlingclose) to proffer expert advice. 

Officer Contact 
 

Anna Wright  
Finance Team Manager and Deputy S151 Officer 
anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
01530 454492 

 

55

mailto:anna.wright@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 
JULY 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 

Presented by Andy Barton 
Strategic Director 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide Committee members with an update in respect of 
the Council’s corporate risk register, and comply with the Risk 
Management Policy.  
 
 

Recommendations THAT THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
NOTES AND COMMENTS ON THE LATEST CORPORATE 
RISK REGISTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE RISK 
SCRUTINY GROUP. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  As part of the agreed Risk Management approach this report presents the latest 

version of the Corporate Risk Register as reviewed by the Risk Scrutiny Group & CLT 
in June 2021. In line with the policy, members of this Committee, and Cabinet are to 
receive periodic updates on risks monitored through the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
1.2 The updated Risk Register can be found at Appendix 1 – there have been no changes 

to the Risk Register at this review.  
 
1.3 Out of the 14 active risks, 0 are Red, 10 are Amber and 4 are Green. As reported at 

the last review, a potential  new risk has been identified as Risk 15 which is related to 
possible long medium term impacts of post COVID on both council service provision 
and demand for services. Insufficient data is currently available to determine if this is a 
true new risk or whether it is a continuation of existing risks, and hence it remains in a 
pending state.  

 
1.4 The Strategic Director acts as lead for corporate risk and is satisfied that the main risks 

posed to the organisation have been captured within the risk register and that control 
measures to mitigate these risks are appropriate.  

 
1.5 The Audit and Governance Committee are asked to review and note this risk update, 

and provide any feedback they wish to be considered by the Risk Scrutiny Group/CLT 
at its next meetings. 

 
   

 

57

Agenda Item 8.



 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Effective risk management underpins the ability of 
the Council to deliver against all its priorities. 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None 

Safeguarding: 
 

None 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None 

Customer Impact: 
 

None 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

None 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None 

Risks: 
 

The Council manages its risks within existing 
budgets. Effective risk management protects the 
Council from insurance and/or compensation 
claims, fraud, and a range of other financial and non 
financial risks 

Officer Contact 
 

Andy Barton  
Strategic Director 
 
Andy.Barton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

58



APPENDIX 1 Last Review Date - 14/06/21

Impact Likelihood Rating Impact Likelihood Rating Movement of Risk
1 Lack of response to a 

safeguarding report.      
The organisation has the following 
structures in place;

Service failure. A recent audit with action plan of 
reasonable assurance 

Modern slavery. An identified Corporate Lead (Head 
of Service) with a Portfolio Holder 
lead 

poor safeguarding assurnace An identified Team responsible for 
Safeguarding (Safer & Stronger) 
with responsibility embedded into 
Team Leader role and an officer 
(Child &  Adults at risk Officer)

An agreed Safeguarding 
[...]
ning. 

 Procure new finance 

system  

(carried forward from 

2017/18) 

Head of 

Finance 

March 2021 Complete 

Contract for new finance 

system awarded. 

Complete 

Project has commenced and new 

finance system will ‘go live’ in April 

2022. 

72



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 21 
JULY 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

Presented by Councillor Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

Background Papers The Council’s Constitution 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To explain the outcome of the Monitoring Officer’s review of 
the constitution and present proposed changes 
 
 

Recommendations THAT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
1. COMMENT ON AND SUPPORT THE CHANGES 

PROPOSED BY THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE 
CONSTITUTION  

 
2. RECOMMEND THE PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 

THE CONSTITUTION FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL 
AT ITS MEETING ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 requires each local authority to prepare, keep up to 

date and publicise the document known as the Constitution.  
 
1.2  The Constitution should be logical, integrated and accessible to members, officers, 

local people and anyone else interested in the way a local authority makes its 
decisions. There is also a statutory requirement on the Council’s Monitoring Officer to 
keep the Constitution up to date, and accordingly the update of the Constitution is an 
on-going process. 

 
1.3 Full Council regularly considers items relating to updates to the Constitution. The 

updates are generally required due to legislative and organisational changes or to 
clarify and improve processes within the Council to reflect best practice. This report 
takes a wider look at improvements to the Council’s processes and proposes changes 
to the Constitution to be recommended to Full Council. 

  
2.0 M ETHOD OF REVIEW 
 
2.1 In carrying out the review, officers have been consulted on areas of the constitution 

that need updating/amending, any areas that have been raised with the Legal Team 
previously for clarity have been taken account of and any relevant changes in law have 

73

Agenda Item 10.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=306&MId=2255&Ver=4&Info=1&$LO$=1


 

been considered.  In addition, the review has also taken account of requests from 
Members raised through working party discussions. 

 
2.2 The entire constitution has been reviewed, including the articles, responsibility for 

functions, rules of procedure and codes and protocols, but in most cases only minor 
changes have been made for consistency reasons.  This report only sets out the key 
changes that are being proposed and where appropriate those changes are shown in 
the relevant extracts in the Appendix.  

 
 
3.0 KEY CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
3.1 The key changes being proposed to the constitution are as follows: 
 

 Removal of outdated definitions and explanations  
 
It was identified that some definitions within the constitution were either out-of-
date or no longer in common usage.  It was therefore considered appropriate to 
remove them where they are no longer relevant.  There are a few of these and 
they aren’t referenced in the Appendix as it would add to the volume of the 
report.  The Monitoring Officer could make these changes under her delegation 
to make amendments arising from fact and law but they are mentioned here for 
completeness. If any member wishes to see these, they can be provided upon 
request. 
 

 Revised descriptions of Council Functions and Local Choice Functions to provide 
clarity 
 
The Council gets its powers to do things by statute.  The law will set out which 
functions rest with Council and which need to be retained by Council or can be 
delegated to committees and sub-committees, which are functions of the 
executive and which are matters of local choice and which are delegated to 
officers.  The changes proposed make it clearer which functions are Council, 
executive or local choice.  This is important as it makes it clearer to officers, 
Members and the public which body makes decisions. See Appendix – pages 
1-2  
 

 Amended the remit of the Planning Committee so that call in only applies to the 
decisions that it is legally required to 
 
It was identified that certain planning functions were susceptible to call in 
because of the way in which they were presented in the constitution but they 
should not legally be and in practice they would never be called in because the 
applications to which they relate would have long since been dealt with.  This 
has been discussed at the Cross Party Planning Working Group and it was 
agreed that amendments to the constitution on this point would be appropriate. 
See Appendix – pages 3-7 
 

 Amended the Scheme of Delegation to provide that both Strategic Directors can 
exercise the powers of the other Strategic Director if that Strategic Director is 
unavailable for any reason and/or there is other good reason  
 
It was raised that there may be circumstances in which it would be prudent for a 
Strategic Director to exercise the powers of the other e.g. due to sickness or a 

74



 

project crossing areas of responsibility.  Amendments have therefore been 
proposed that allow the Strategic Directors to do this.  It will mean that each 
Strategic Director will still have their own delegated powers but the other 
Strategic Director could exercise one or more of those powers if there was good 
reason to do so. See Appendix – page 8 
 

 Addressed some inconsistencies on the delegation of functions and removed 
unnecessary duplication 
 
The current scheme of delegation has some duplication of functions where 
general delegations overlap with more specific ones.  To avoid confusion, 
instances of these overlapping delegations have been removed.  As above, there 
are a few of these and they aren’t referenced in 
[...]
e of Report 
 

STANDARD AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Background Papers None   
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 1 of 2021/2022 
 
 

Recommendations THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 
 

 
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 

1.1  The Standards and Ethics Report provides information in two categories: Local 
Determination of Complaints and Ethical Indicators. 

 
1.2  The Quarter 1 Report include updates on the progress of ongoing cases as 

requested by members at the Q4 20/21 meeting. 
   

 
 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

Our communities are safe, healthy and connected 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

N/A 

Safeguarding: 
 

Safeguarding in relation to Modern Slavery 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

N/A. 

Customer Impact: 
 

Customers have the opportunity to report on 
measures that are included in this report 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

N/A 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

N/A 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

Customer have the opportunity to report on 
measures that included in this report.. 

Risks: By receiving this information members will be able 

99

Agenda Item 11.



 

 to manage risks. 

Officer Contact 
 

Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Commercial Services 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

100

mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Standards and Ethics 
Quarter 1 Report 

2021-2022

101



Contents
Page 1 - Introduction

Page 2 – Local Determinations of Complaints

Page 3 – Ethical Indicators

Page 4 – Freedom of Information Requests

Page 5 - Definitions102



Introduction
This is the quarterly report to the Audit & Governance Committee detailing both the figures for the Ethical 
Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination of Complaints proce
[...]
2020/21 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report
	7. Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 - June 2021
	8. Corporate Risk Update
	Annex 1 - Risk Register

	9. Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual Governance Review 2019/20
	Appendix A

	10. Annual Review of the Council's Constitution
	Enc. 1 for Annual Review of the Council's Constitution

	11. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 1 Report
	Enc. 1 for Standard and Ethics - Quarter 1 Report
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 1 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	FOI Exemptions for Q1 21/22
	Definitions


	12. Review of Corporate Governance Policies 2021
	Appenidx 1 Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy
	Appendix 2 Anti Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix 3 Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 4 Risk Managemnet Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 4 Risk Management Policy


	Appendix 5 RIPA and IPA Policy
	Appendix 6 Information Management Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 6 Information Management Policy 2020


	Appendix 7 Data Protection Policy
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 7 Data Protection Policy


	Appendix 8 ICT & Cyber Security Policy
	Appendix 9 Local Code of Corporate Governance
	8. Review of Corporate Policies
	Appendix 9 Local Code of Corporate Governance








Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor S Gillard (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Smith, E G C Allman, C C Benfield, J Clarke, M D Hay, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr D Bates, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit:   
 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman advised that Councillor E Allman 
would be joining the meeting remotely as he was currently self-isolating. In accordance 
with the law, he was able to participate in the meeting but would not be permitted to vote.  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Morris and M Wyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 and it was 
moved by Councillor S Gillard, seconded by Councillor N Smith and  

 
RESOLVED:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  
 

4. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Plan and the Chairman invited the external auditor o 
speak to the Committee. Members were referred to the provisional timetable and it was 
explained why this was not now likely to be met due to the Pandemic and consequential 
sickness absence. It was anticipated that a solution would be communicated to the 
Authority by the end of this week with clarity around the revised timeframe. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Committee Work Plan be noted.  
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Team Manager presented the report to the Committee which set out the Internal 
Audit Progress report for the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 2021. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Internal Audit Progress report be noted. 
 

6. 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION REPORT 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Audit Team Manager presented the report to the Committee on the annual internal 
audit opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control. It was noted that this is required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and should be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor N Smith, it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report be noted. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT APRIL 2021 - JUNE 2021 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report which informed Members of the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity undertaken during the period April 2021 to June 
2021.  

 
Having been moved by Councillor V Richichi and seconded by Councillor J Clarke, it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the Treasury Management Activity Report April 2021 – June 2021 be 
approved.  
 

8. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the latest version of the Corporate Risk 
Register as reviewed by the Risk Scrutiny Group and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), 
in June 2021. It was noted that, in line with the policy, members of this Committee and 
Cabinet are to receive periodic updates on risks monitored through the Corporate Risk 
Register. Members were asked to review and note the risk update and provide any 
feedback they wish to be considered by the Risk Scrutiny Group/CLT at its next meetings. 

 
In response to a question about the effects of climate change and how these are being 
risk managed, assurances were given that existing processes take account of the impact 
on economic, social and environmental factors. A further question was asked about the 
impact on what is being widely referred to as ‘the pingdemic’ which is a consequence of 
being in the vicinity of those who have tested positive for the virus. It was reported that 
this is addressed as part of the work undertaken by the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
which takes appropriate action in response to the information as soon as it is received.     
 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor N Smith, it was 
subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:- That the comments of the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
Corporate Risk update be submitted for consideration by the Risk Scrutiny Group.  
 

9. PROGRESS OF IMPROVEMENTS IDENTIFIED THROUGH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report on the progress made against improvements 
identified as part of the 2019/20 Annual Governance Review. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor C Benfield it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the progress of improvements identified through the Annual 
Governance Review 2019/20, be noted. 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 
The Legal Services Team Manager presented the report on proposed improvements to 
the Council’s processes and suggested changes to the Constitution, which were due to be 
recommended to Full Council. It was noted that in carrying out the review, officers have 
been consulted on areas of the Constitution that need updating. It was noted that it also 
takes account of requests from members raised through working party discussions. The 
entire Constitution has been reviewed, including the articles, responsibility for functions, 
rules of procedure and codes and protocols, but in most cases only minor changes have 
been made for consistency reasons. The report before the Committee sets out the key 
changes that are being proposed. 
 
A question was raised on the subject of Band B contracts and whether members would 
have access to the records of the Head of Service in relation to how contracts are 
awarded. The Monitoring Officer advised that the ‘need to know’ principle would apply. 
Therefore, if a member needed to know in order to effectively carry out their duty as a 
member of the council then they may make a request. Each request would be considered 
given the facts at the time.   A question was asked about larger contracts and what advice 
could be given on the changes now that we are no longer under the rules of the EU. The 
Legal Services Team Manager reported that there were currently no major differences as 
the Law encompassed the EU rules. Whilst this may change in the future, as it currently 
stood, we are still in the same position, other than a few small practical changes.    
 
A debate ensued on the merits of enabling questioning at Planning Committee. The term 
‘in exceptional circumstances’ had been suggested to be included in the rules for 
speaking to allow points of clarification to be raised and responded to whilst limiting the 
potential for unnecessary cross-examination. Members considered that all facts should be 
on the table and that they be given the opportunity to seek clarification on any points 
ahead of making a decision. The Head of Planning agreed that this would be enabled, but 
the suggestion was intended to limit the extent at which lots of questions are being asked 
which did not seek to establish the facts of the application and were in fact a cross 
examination of the applicant. It was therefore intended that the Chairman, with the support 
and guidance of officers, would enable questions ‘in exceptional circumstances’ if it was 
felt the question was reasonable and would help members to reach a decision. This 
debate became lively when the issue of the call in process was being discussed. The 
Council dealt with applications which were the subject of statutory time limits for 
determination, after which time the application had deemed permission. The report 
identified that these planning applications were susceptible to call in because of the way in 
which the call in process was drafted in the Constitution and that this presented practical 
or legal issues, whereby applications would have deemed permission before the item 
could be considered Planning Committee. This matter had been discussed at the Cross 
Party Planning Working Group and it was agreed that amendments to the Constitution on 
this point would be appropriate.  The debate centred around the involvement of officers 
and the chairman in determining whether or not an application which had been called in 
found its way to Planning Committee. It was acknowledged that in every case where it had 
not proceeded to Committee, the decision and the reasons for how this decision was 
reached are sent to the ward member and subsequently published on the planning portal 
as part of the file notes for the application. One member made some disparaging 
comments about the current planning system and the way that it operated at the Council 
and these comments were supported in part by a fellow member and they were warned by 
the Monitoring Officer to be mindful about casting aspersions on the impartiality of officers; 
particularly with the references to coercion. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi and seconded by Councillor J Clarke that the 
Constitution be amended to reflect that the decision on whether to allow a called-in 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

planning application to be progressed to Committee should not be determined by officers 
in consultation with the Chairman, but by the ward member.  
 
The Monitoring Officer urged caution with this motion given that planning matters must be 
determined by members of the Planning Committee and not all ward members are 
members of the Planning Committee. She did suggest that some work be undertaken 
outside the meeting to establish what other Authorities did in this regard and how, if at all, 
they involved ward members.   
 
The Head of Planning also assured the Committee that the Chairman undertook to liaise 
with the ward member ahead of making the decision so the provision of ward member 
involvement was already in place.   
 
The Committee was advised that discussions could be held by the Cross Party Working 
Group about the planning call in process as a whole, but the references in the report were 
because of an anomaly in the Constitution and had no bearing on the process itself and 
could be recommended to Council by the Committee tonight. It was further suggested that 
the Cross Party Working Group could work closely with Councillor Richichi to enable him 
to help shape the call-in protocol.   
 
Some members, whilst not wholly sure of their views on the issue of ward member 
involvement, did wish for it to be pursued by way of a debate at Council. The Monitoring 
Officer advised that a vote could be taken on this motion against her advice and she 
would seek to establish the legal position ahead of the debate at Council.   She offered a 
further suggestion of inviting the Committee to vote on the recommendations with the 
exception of the part which referenced call-in so that this could be dealt with at a later 
date.   
 
Following further discussion about the merits or otherwise of ward member involvement  
in the call-in  process it was moved by  Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J 
Clarke and subsequently 
 
RESOLVED:-   

(1) That the changes proposed by the Annual Review of the Constitution be 

supported; 

(2) That Council be recommended to  

 
a. adopt the proposed amendments to the Constitution at its meeting 

on 7 September 2021 

b. consider changes to the planning call in process with a view to 

including ward member involvement having had regard to legal 

advice. 

 

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report on the figures for local 
determination of complaints and the ethical indicators for quarter 1 of 2021/2022. 

 
Having been moved by Councillor S Gillard and seconded by Councillor C Benfield, it was 
subsequently  
 
RESOLVED:- That the Standards and Ethics Quarter 1 Report, be noted. 
 

12. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 2021 
 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Interim Head of Finance reported on the review of corporate governance policies for 
2021, noting that there were no major changes.  

  
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED:- That the corporate governance policies for 2021 be noted ahead of 
consideration by Cabinet at its meeting in September 2021.  
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.03pm 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at Time Not Specified 
 

 


